Ai-.- o~
T T R T T 6

e A i che oin ot 4 anf

Sevenoaks

DISTRICT COUNCIL
Despatched: 29.05.13

CABINET

06 June 2013 at 7.00 pm
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks

AGENDA

Membership:

Chairman: Clir. Fleming

Clirs. Bosley, Hogarth, Ms. Lowe and Ramsay

1.

Pages

Apologies for Absence

Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 11

April 2013 and 14 May 2013.

Declarations of interest

Any interests not already registered

Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)

Matters referred from Council

None

Matters referred from the Audit Committee, (Pages 9 - 10)

Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet Advisory

Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive)

of the Constitution)

Review of Big Community Fund Guidelines (Pages 11 - 58)

Provisional Outturn 2012/13 and carry forward (Pages 59 - 70)

requests

EXEMPT ITEMS

Contact

Lesley Bowles
Tel: 01732
227335
Helen Martin
Tel: 01732
227483

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.)

& Indicates a Key Decision

:> indicates a matter to be referred to Council




To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain
factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate
Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format
please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below.

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact:

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241)




Agenda ltem 1

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present:  Clir. Fleming (Chairman)
Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth and Mrs. Hunter
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Ramsay

CllIr. Fittock were also present.

95. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7t March 2013 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

96. Declarations of interest

There were no further declarations of interest.

97. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)

There were no questions.

98. Matters referred from Council

No matters were referred from Council.

99. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select
Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)

(a) Renewal of Swanley Local Office Contract (Services Select Committee - 4 April
2013)

This item was considered at minute 100.

(b) Review of Pest Control Services (Social Affairs Select Committee - 26 March
2013)

This item was considered at minute 101.

(c) Declaration of Air Quality Management Areas (Environment Select Committee - 19
March 2013)

This item was considered at minute 102.

45
Page 1



Agenda Item 1
Cabinet - 11 April 2013

(d) Community Plan 2013-2016 and 15 Year Vision (Social Affairs Select Committee -
26 March 2013)

This item was considered at minute 103.

100. Renewal of Swanley Local Office Contract

The Customer Services Manager introduced a report seeking approval for the renewal of
the Local Office Contract for a further three years with Swanley Town Council. The report
set out the benefits in continuing to provide the service and highlighted the risks in not
doing so. The Customer Services Manager reported that research had shown that it was
a highly valued service and it was emphasised that costs would be met from existing
budgets.

In response to a question regarding Swanley Gateway, the Customer Services Manager
reported that options were being explored with Kent County Council.

The Chairman noted that the Services Select Committee had supported proposals for
negotiations.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector
Equality Duty.

Resolved: That the Coun
[...]
l
service. The Chairman suggested he should work with the Council’s Communications
Team to identifies ways to promote the Service.

A visiting Member highlighted that the service fitted well with the health prevention
agenda and suggested that information should be provided to partners working within
health prevention.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector
Equality Duty.

Resolved: That the Service be continued, as existing until 2014, maximising
income by charges and additional commercial sector work, whilst remaining competitive,
but accepting that the Service will produce a net deficit on the trading accounts of an
average of £12,000 per annum; and that the Social Affairs Committee carry out a further
review of the Service in October 2013 to consider exposing the Service to competitive
tender.

102. Declaration of Air Quality Management Areas

The Portfolio Holder for the Cleaner and Greener Environment introduced a report
outlining the results of the detailed Air Quality Assessment that was completed in 2012
and the outcome of the public consultation that was carried out in February 2013. The
report recommended that the existing Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) along the
A25 be merged and replaced by one AQMA running the length of the A25 based on
monitored exceedances of the nitrogen dioxide (NO2) annual mean objective and that an
additional AQMA be declared at the junction of Birchwood Road and London Road,
Swanley.

Members noted that the Environment Select Committee had supported the proposals in
the report.

The Chairman questioned whether there would be an opportunity to use funding from the
new Community Infrastructure Levy to help finance enhanced monitoring equipment.

The Head of Environmental and Operational Services reported that this funding would
help to fund monitoring equipment in any future large scale developments where there
was currently no monitoring equipment.

In response to a question surrounding joint working with Tonbridge and Malling Borough
Council, the Head of Environmental and Operational Services suggested that once an
AQMA had been declared in Borough Green there may be potential for the two Council’s
to work together across the boundary.

Resolved: That orders be declared to extend the following Air Quality Management
areas to include the following;:

47
Page 3



Agenda Item 1
Cabinet - 11 April 2013

(@) The existing Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) along the A25 are merged
and replaced by one AQMA running the length of the A25 based on monitored
exceedances of the air quality nitrogen dioxide (NO2) annual mean objective.

(b) An additional AQMA declared at the junction of Birchwood Road and London
Road, Swanley.

The geographical locations of these AQMAs are defined in Appendix A to the
report.

103. Community Plan 2013-2016 and 15 year vision

The Head of Community Development introduced the final draft of the three year
Community Plan and the fifteen year vision. The document and its supporting action

plan were developed following comprehensive consultation with Members, residents, a
wide range of voluntary and community organisations and partner agencies. The Head of
Community Development emphasised that an extensive consultation had taken place
and the comments arising from the consultation had been appended to the report.

There had been a suggestion that there should be a specific indicator on fly tipping and
this would be drawn out through one of the existing indicators and included in the
version of the Community Plan considered by Council.

Members highlighted that the Community Plan set the agenda for Council services the
next three years but that issues would evolve and change over time. It was noted that
annual updates would be provided.

The Head of Community Development reported that the printed Community Plan would
include a simple summary, rather than the detail, of the performance indicators.

Members gave consideration to the cost of producing a large number of copies of the
Community Plan (which ran into 97 pages) for the Full Council agenda. As the document
had already had a very wide circulation and had been considered by a number of bodies
including the Sevenoaks District Kent Locality Board and the Social Affairs Committee,
Members suggested that only the report should be included in the papers for Full Council
with the appendices being published on the Council’s website and two copies being
placed in the Member’s Room prior to the meeting.

Resolved: That

a) Full Council be recommended to approve the final Community Plan and its
supporting Action Plan before partner agencies are invited to sign off the
document.

b) For the Full Council meeting on 23 April 2013 Members will be provided with
the covering report only, the appendices will be provided electronically on the
Council’s website with two copies being placed in the Member’s Room five
clear days before the meeting.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.35 PM

CHAIRMAN

48
Page 4



Agenda ltem 1

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2013 commencing at 7.30 pm

Present:  Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllrs. Hogarth, Ramsay, Bosley and Ms. Lowe

1. Declarations of interest

There were no additional declarations of interest.

2. To appoint the Membership of Advisory Committees for the ensuing year

Members considered a report outlining the Membership and terms of reference of the
Cabinet Advisory Committees. The report proposed that the election of a chairman
should be the first item of business at the first meeting of the municipal year for each of
the Advisory Committees, and the quorum for each Advisory Committee should be 6
voting members.
The Democratic Services Manager tabled the two changes to the report:

(a) Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - Membership:

Deputy Cabinet Members: Clirs Mrs Clark and Firth

(b) Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee - Membership

Clirs. Clark, Mrs Dawson, Gaywood, Mrs Morris, Mrs Purves, Mrs Sargeant and
Williamson.

Resolved: That the quorum, memberships and terms of reference for the Cabinet
Advisory committees be agreed as set out in paragraphs 2-7 of the report.

3. To appoint representatives on outside organisations

Resolved: That the appointments to outside bodies, as contained in Appendix A to
these minutes, be agreed.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.45 AM

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



Agenda Item 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



MiAgendartsnCl

APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS 2013/14 - EXECUTIVE -
TO BE APPROVED BY CABINET

Organisation No. of Period of Renewal Appointee(s)2013/14
Reps Appoint-  Date
ment
Becket Trust Housing Association 1 Annual May P.C.R. Cooke
2014
Council for the Protection of Rural 1 Annual May Miss. L.T.A. Stack
England - Sevenoaks Branch 2014
District Councils Network Assembly 1 Annual May P. M. Fleming
2014
Eden Valley Museum Trust - 1 Annual May J. Scholey
Executive Committee 2014
High Weald Area of Outstanding 1 Annual May Mrs. G.P.E. Davison
Natural Beauty - Joint Advisory 2014
Committee
Kent Downs Area of Outstanding 1 Annual May J. Bovington
Natural Beauty Forum 2014
Local Government Association (LGA) 1 Annual May P.M. Fleming
- General Assembly 2014
LGA: Rural Commission 2 Annual May Mrs. A.J. Cook
2014 Cam. Clark
(non-voting)
LGA: Urban Commission 2 Annual May P.M. Fleming
2014 Chief Executive
(non-voting)
Parking and Traffic Regulations 1 Annual May Mr. R. Hogarth
Outside London Adjudication Joint 2014
Committee (PATROLAJC)
Sevenoaks District Arts Council 6 2 years May Mrs. A. Cook
2015 S. Raikes
L. A. Ball
C. K. D. Brown

Mrs. E. A. Purves
J. A. Underwood

Page 3



Adenda Aemex C

Organisation No. of Period of Renewal Appointee(s)2013/14
Reps Appoint-  Date
ment
Sevenoaks District Sports Council 3 Annual May L. Ball
2014 M. Fittock
R. Walshe
Sevenoaks Town Council Town 1 Annual May A. D. Hunter
Partnership Executive 2014
South East Employers 2 Annual May R. Hogarth
2014
I. Bosley
Upper Medway Internal Drainage 1 Annual May J. Scholey
Board 2014

Page 8



Agenda Item 5

Matters referred from the Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet
Advisory Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)

(@) Big Community Fund Review
(Finance Advisory Group - 23 April 2013, Minute 52)

The Head of Community Development presented a report informing Members of the
results of a review of the Council’s Big Community Fund.

In response to questions she advised that more than half of the Members consulted
thought it should be mandatory to have support from all Members in multi-Member
wards. However, many had commented that this would disadvantage some wards
where Members may not be able to agree. It was therefore recommended that the
applicants should continue to seek support from fellow-Members. However, where this
was not forthcoming, Officers should ensure that any Member in a Ward who has not
signed the application form is made aware of the application and given an opportunity
to comment.

Members discussed and agreed that landowner should be replaced by delivery
organisation in the recommendations.

It was noted that the report would go to Cabinet in June as the meeting in May had now
been cancelled.

Resolved: That Cabinet be RECOMMENDED to agree that:

a) the Guidelines be amended to include specific mention that the work
involved is not the responsibility of the delivery organisation;

b) the appraisal score sheet be revised to place most importance on physical
improvements and even more than the current emphasis on whether an
application should more appropriately be funded elsewhere; and

c) the application form be revised to ask applicants specifically to address how
a proposed application is additional to usual maintenance arrangements
and landowner responsibilities to help Members during the appraisal
process.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Item 6

BIG COMMUNITY FUND REVIEW
Cabinet - 6 June 2013
Report of the: Chief Executive Designate

Status: For Consideration

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Group - 23 April 2013

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:

This report informs Members of the results of a review of the Council’s Big Community
Fund. The Big Community Fund was set up in 2011 to help Members to work with their
communities to improve the local area. A summary of grants made to February 2013 is
appended.

The review has included analysis of the monitoring information received from Members
who have completed projects. Members who sit on the Appraisal Panel and Members
who have applied to the Scheme have also been consulted by survey. Approximately 50%
of Members consulted have responded to the survey.

This report supports the Key Aims of The Community Plan vision for Safe & Caring
Communities, a Green & Healthy Environment and a Dynamic & Sustainable Economy.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roddy Hogarth

Head of Service Lesley Bowles, Head of Community Development

Recommendation to Cabinet: That

(@) the Guidelines be amended to include specific mention that the work involved is
not the responsibility of the landowner or delivery organisation;

(b) the appraisal score sheet be revised to place most importance on physical
improvements and even more than the current emphasis on whether an
application should more appropriately be funded elsewhere; and

(c) the application form be revised to ask applicants specifically to address how a
proposed application is additional to usual maintenance arrangements and
landowner responsibilities to help Members during the appraisal process.

Reason for recommendation: To reflect the views of Members who were consulted as
part of this review. Members consulted were those Members who sit on the appraisal
panel and those who have submitted applications to the Scheme.

Page 11



Agenda Item 6

Introduction

1

The Big Community Fund was set up in 2011/12 using funding from the New
Homes Bonus Scheme. It was agreed that £10,000 each month would be
available to the Fund and that unspent funds in any month should be rolled
forward. The first monthly round of the Big Community Fund was September
2011.

Aims of the Scheme

2

The aims of the Big Community Fund are to help Members to work with their local
communities to improve the area. In particular:

. To make physical improvements to the area;

To strengthen local communities;

To help more vulnerable people in local communities;

° To improve safety and well-being in local communities.

Scheme Guidelines and Application Form

3

The Big Community Fund Guidelines set out eligibility for applications to the
scheme. A copy of the Guidelines and Application Form are set out at Appendix A.

The maximum grant available for any single application is £3,000, but Members
can work with Members in another ward and submit an application for a maximum
of £6,000.

Members can put forward applications for a project to be delivered by any “not for
profit” organisation offering open access to the community, unless they are
schools or parent teacher associations, Church councils or individuals seeking
sponsorship.

Examples of eligible delivery organisations include charities, residents
associations or town or parish councils. Any delivery organisation other than the
District Council, town or parish councils must have a constitution and a bank
account.

Decision-making Process

7

Applications are referred to an Appraisal Panel made up of Members who have
been trained in appraisal techniques and who follow an approved appraisal
process. Members sit on the Panel on a rotating basis, with a minimum quorum of
five.

Awards are made by the Portfolio Holder for Community Wellbeing. Decisions
relating to her ward or applications in which she has an interest are made by the
Leader of the Council. When both the Portfolio Holder and the Leader both have
an interest in an application, th
[...]
facilities, but were not able to provide these.

Consultation with Appraisal Panel as part of this review

17

Members who had been trained to sit on the Appraisal Panel were asked to
complete a short questionnaire about their experience of the Appraisal Panel. 8
Members (42.1%) responded. The following is a summary of their responses:

Page 13



Agenda Item 6

° 85.7% of Members who responded said that they felt the system of
recruiting Members to an Appraisal Panel monthly by their eligibility had
worked.

° 100% said they thought officers had been helpful with the appraisal process.
° 85.7% said they thought that the appraisal template was clear.

° 100% said they thought it was important that the appraisal template
considered Value for Money, the feasibility, long term sustainability and
innovation of the project and the extent to which the application had involved
local people and meets an identified local need.

. 84% said they thought the Cost Benefit Analysis on the appraisal form was
important.

. Only 28.6% said they thought the extent to which a Ward had already
benefitted from the Scheme was an important consideration on the
Appraisal template.

Consultation with Members regarding their experience of the scheme

18

Members who had submitted an application to the Scheme were asked to
complete a short questionnaire about their experience of the Scheme. 20
Members (51.2%) responded. The following is a summary of their responses:

° 77.8% of Members who responded said they found it easy or somewhat easy
to access the application form and guidelines on the Members’ Portal.

. 100% said they thought the Scheme guidelines were clear.
° 88% said they thought the application form was easy to complete.

. 55.5% said they thought it should be mandatory to have support from all of
the Members in multi-Member wards. This is currently not an absolute
requirement.

. 33.3% said they thought the maximum grant amount of £3,000 should be
reduced.

. 82% said they though
[...]
local communities. However, it
would be helpful to make some changes.

26 More than half of the Members consulted thought it should be mandatory to have
support from all Members in multi-Member wards. However, many commented
that this would disadvantage some wards where Members may not be able to

Page 15



27

28

29

30

31

32

Agenda Item 6

agree. It is recommended that applicants should continue to seek support from
fellow-Members. However, where this is not forthcoming, Officers should ensure
that any Member in a Ward who has not signed the application form is made
aware of the application and given an opportunity to comment.

Members responding to the survey have attached great importance to projects
having a lasting impact. The grant guidelines make it very clear that projects
should have a lasting positive effect. The appraisal scoresheet also addresses this
and it is recommended that the number of points available for this should be
increased.

Members responding to the survey have commented that lasting physical
improvements are of the greatest value. It is therefore recommended that the
appraisal scoresheet used by the Members Panel should reflect the importance
that consultees have attached to this by increasing the number of points available
for this part of the appraisal.

Members’ responses attached importance to the fact that grants should not
support ongoing maintenance or revenue costs. The guidelines are very clear on
this and the appraisal scoresheet reflects this.

Members’ responses included that the scheme should not be used to subsidise
the work of other authorities.

The appraisal process currently asks Members to consider, under four headings,
whether the scheme should more appropriately be funded by the landowner or
delivery organisation. Given the importance attached to these factors by
Members, it is recommended that the appraisal scoresheet should be revised to
place most importance on physical improvements and even more emphasis on
whether an application should more appropriately be funded elsewhere. It is also
recommended that the guidelines reflect this and that application form asks
applicants specifically to address how an application is additional to usual
maintenance arrangements and landowner responsibilities.

The suggested changes are noted in the attached Guidelines and application form
and appraisal scoresheet.

RISK ASSESSMENT STATEMENT

Risk Mitigation Residual Risk

Approved Capital grants are only paid on There may be some projects that are

projects may | completion of projects. completed but do not meet all of the

not be performance indicators. In all cases,

delivered Performance indicators are the appraisal process takes into
included as a condition of the account the strength of the delivery
grant and these are monitored. | organisation and likelihood of the

Monitoring takes place 6 months | project proceeding well.
after completion of completion of
the project. The Council will
reserve the right to claw back

Page 16



Agenda Item 6

funding when the project has not
been completed.

Appendices Appendix A - Guidelines and application form
Appendix B - Appraisal scoring sheet
Appendix C - Summary of grants allocated.

Appendix D - Press Cuttings
Background Papers: The Council’s Grant-Making Code of Practice.
Contact Officer(s): Lesley Bowles, ext 7335

Simon Davies, ext 7374

Dr. Pav Ramewal
Chief Executive (Designate)

Page 17




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Agenda Item 6

Appendix A
Sevenoaks District Council

The Big Community Fund 2012/13
Scheme Guidelines

Aims of the scheme

The scheme exists to help Members to work with their local communities to improve their
area. In particular:

1.1 To make physical improvements to the area;
1.2  To strengthen local communities;
1.3  To help more vulnerable people in local communities

1.4  To improve safety and well-being in local communities

Maximum grant available

Members are invited to submit applicat
[...]
ness owners’

free conferéeénce

WEST KENT: A free conference is
being held for the county’s business
owrners.

The intention is to provide a forum
for people to meet, hear from and
question people working in economic
development at a national, regional
and local government level.

Sevenoaks MP Michael Fallon will
be the keynote speaker at the event,
called Stirnulating Economic
Growth, while Sevenoaks District
Council leader Peter Fleming is
chairman.

Tt will be held at the East Malling
Conference Centre, from 9.30am to
1pm on January 18, and there will be
numerous other speakers.

Anyone who wishes to attend the
event can register their interest at
www.eventzillanet

Pase s

area will include a

Page 30

and an adventure trail.

Otford and Shoreham ward has
bagged £200 towards a project to
provide and install hearing loops and
train staff in their use.

The money will be used to buy
equipment for the reception desk and
the meeting room at Otford council
offices to improve access for
residents with hearing disabilities.

Pat Bosley, the council’s member
for the Big Community Fund, said:

5'% Page 7

f&:al projects receive total of £5,000 ;

“All of these applications will benefit
their local communities and it is
motivating to see so many local
groups keen to improve services and
facilities in their local areas.”
Westerham got £1,000 for a notice
board and Hextable was handed £638
to improve the stage at the Five
Wents hall.
B Any residents or grolips who
would like a slice of the fund should
contact their local councillor.

Press
relevy




Agenda Item 7

PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2012/13 AND CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS

Cabinet - 6 June 2013

Report of the: Chief Executive Designate

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 4 June 2013
Key Decision: No

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources
Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay

Head of Service Group Manager - Financial Services - Adrian Rowbotham

Recommendation to Cabinet: That:

(@) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling £35,066 as set out in paragraph 13
of the report be approved; and

(b) the capital carry forward requests totalling £572,102 as set out in paragraph 15
of the report also be approved.

Introduction

1 Provisional Financial Outturn figures for 2012/13 are attached at Appendix A.
These results will be presented to the Finance and Resources Advisory Committee
at its meeting on 4 June 2013.

2 The report also sets out the requests to carry forward unspent budgets into
2013/14 for Revenue and Asset Maintenance items. In practice any items agreed
for carry forward will be set aside in an Earmarked Reserve to be used to finance
those costs in 2013/14.

3 2012/13 was the second year of a four-year savings plan, which set out to
achieve savings of £4 million over that period. It is pleasing to report to Members
that a provisional favourable variance of £294,000 has been achieved. Revenue
carry forwards of £35,000 have been requested; if these are approved the
favourable variance will reduce to £259,000

4 At the end of February the forecast outturn (which took account of likely carry
forward requests) was a favourable variance of £136,000. Since then, a review of
the cost sharing arrangements for the Revenues and Benefits partnership has
taken place leading to an increased contribution from Dartford Council. The
provisional outturn position is £123,000 better than the February forecast.

Page 59



Agenda Item 7

The figures above all take into account the supplementary budget of £15,000
approved during the year for Christmas car parking.

It was approved by Cabinet on 7 February 2013 that any favourable variance
achieved on the 2012/13 budget be put to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve.

High Level Analysis of Results

7

10

11

12

Partnership Income: Reviews of the cost sharing arrangements for the Dartford
Environmental Health, and Revenues and Benefits partnerships have taken place.
Th
[...]
nQ ‘2

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	14 May 2013

	5 Matters referred from the Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet Advisory Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)
	6 Review of Big Community Fund Guidelines
	Big Community Fund Review - Appendix A
	Big Community Fund Review - Appendix B
	Big Community Fund Review - Appendix C
	Big Community Fund Review - Appendix D

	7 Provisional Outturn 2012/13 and carry forward requests
	Item 07 - Provisional Outturn 201213 and Carry Forward Requests Appendix A
	Item 07 - Provisional Outturn 201213 and Carry Forward Requests Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

5 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Bosley, Hogarth, Ms. Lowe and Ramsay 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Brookbank, Dickins, Firth, Fittock, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, 

Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Searles and Miss. Stack were also present. 

 

 

 

4. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 11 April 2013 

and 14 May 2013 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

5. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no further declarations of interest. 

 

6. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions. 

 

7. Matters referred from Council  

 
There were no matters referred from Council. 

 

8. Matters referred from the Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet 

Advisory Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
(a) Big Community Fund Review – Finance Advisory Group, 23 April 2013, Minute 52. 

 

This item was considered at Minute 9. 

 

(b) Provisional Outturn 2012/13 and Carry Forward Requests – Finance and 
Resources Advisory Committee, 4 June 2013, Minute 8. 

 

This item was considered at Minute 10. 

 

9. Review of Big Community Fund Guidelines  

 
Members considered a report outlining the results of a review of the Council’s Big 

Community Fund.  The Fund was set up in 2011 to help Members to work with their 

communities to improve the local area.  A summary of the grants made to February 2012 

was appended to the report.  The review included an analysis of the monitoring 

information received from Members who had completed projects.  Members who sat on 



Cabinet - 6 June 2013 

6 

 

the Appraisal Panel and Members who had applied to the Scheme had also been 

consulted by survey. 

 

The Head of Community Development introduced the report and provided an updated 

concerning the unspent balance of the Fund which was currently £69,796. 

 

The Head of Community Development also reported that more than half of the 

Councillors consulted had thought that it should be mandatory to have support from all 

Members in multi-Member wards.  However, many had commented that this would 

disadvantage some wards where Members may not be able to agree.  It was therefore 

being recommended that the applicants should continue to seek support from fellow-

Members.  However, where this was not forthcoming, Officers should ensure that any 

Member in a Ward who has not signed the application form is made aware of the 

application and given an opportunity to comment. 

 

The changes suggested by Members through the consultation process had been 

incorporated into the Guidelines at Appendix A to the report. 

 

A visiting Member suggested that it would be helpful to emphasise on the application 

form that the supporting statement should be from the Local Ward Member. 

 

Members noted that no additional monies would be added to the Big 

Community Fund and therefore the Scheme would end when the Fund was exhausted.  It 

was agreed that a further review should be undertaken in a year, or when the remaining 

funds in the scheme had been allocated. 

 

Resolved: That  

 

(a) The guidelines be amended to include specific mention that the work involved 

is additional to the usual maintenance and responsibilities of the landowner or 

delivery organisation. 

(b) The appraisal score sheet be revised to place most importance on physical 

improvements and even more than the current emphasis on whether an 

application should more appropriately be funded elsewhere; and 

(c) The application form be revised to ask applicants specifically to address how a 

proposed application is additional to usual maintenance arrangements and 

responsibilities to help Members during the appraisal process; and 

(d) Applicants should continue to seek support from fellow-Members.  However, 

where this was not forthcoming, Officers should ensure that any Member in a 

Ward who has not signed the application form is made aware of the 

application and given an opportunity to comment. 

 

10. Provisional Outturn 2012/13 and carry forward requests  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources introduced a report setting out the 

provisional financial outturn figures for 2012/13.  The report also set out requests to 

carry forward unspent budgets into 2013/14 for Revenues and Asset Maintenance 

items.  2012/13 was the second year of a four-year savings plan, which set out to 

achieve savings of £4 million over that period.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Resources reported that at the end of the year there was a favourable outturn of 

£294,000.  A financial prospects report would be presented to a future Cabinet meeting. 



Cabinet - 6 June 2013 

7 

 

 

The Finance Manager reported that the provisional outturn of £294,000 was better than 

the original forecast given to Members in February 2013.  A significant reason for the 

change from the earlier forecast was a re-negotiation of the cost-sharing arrangements 

for the Revenues and Benefits service resulting in Dartford increasing their contribution 

by £100,000.  In response to a question the Finance Manager confirmed that the deal 

negotiated with Dartford was for one year but Officers hoped that it would set a 

precedent for future years. 

 

The Finance Manager also reported that following the Finance and Resources Advisory 

Committee Officers had investigated the capital carry forward requests relating to 

vehicles and had confirmed with the Transport Manager that it was no longer needed as 

the capital budget approved for 2013/14 was sufficient for the proposed purchases. 

 

In response to a question, the Finance Manager confirmed that the final accounts would 

have to be completed by 30 June 2013. 

 

Resolved: That the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling £35,066 as set out 

in paragraph 13 of the report be approved. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.21 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


